BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 100-340-101
Issue 1, June, 1933
AT&TCo Standard
NO. 2-A RELAY TEST TABLE
FOR POLAR RELAYS
DESCRIPTION AND APPLICATION

up under the relay after the relay has been in­
serted in the connecting block.
2.05 Four lever type keys and one pole changing
key (telegraph key) for controlling the
tests are mounted on the top ot the test table.
2.06 A polarized sounder mounted on the table
top, is provided to indicate the operation
or the annature of the relay under test. The
sounder is connected to the armature of the re­
lay and respdnds to battery on the contacts ot
the relays.
2 .Cf7 A Weston Model 264 rnilliarnmeter with a 50-
0-50 scale is pr.ovided to indicate whether
the relay under test is in proper adjustment.
2.08 Spark killer circuits are provided across
the contacts of the relays to protect the
relay contacts from arcing and burning.
3. OPEBJITI~Q FEATURES
3.01 When using the relay teqt table, the relay'
to be tested or adjusted is inserted into
the proper connecting block.
3.02 The rour lever type keys are operated to
set up the proper circuit arrangement for
the different relay tests and are arranged to
function as follows:
(a) LINE key connects the line windings of
the relay under test to the test cir­
cuit.
Copyright, 1933, by American Telephone and Telegraph Company
Printed in u. s. A. Page 1
SECTION 100-340-101
(b) VIB key connects the vibrating windings
~the relay under test to the test cir­
cuit and is used only for testing the No.
2.0:1-FA relays.
(c) SEN key connects the line windings of
the relay under test together in series
aiding for sensitivity test.
(d) DIFF key connects the line windings of
the relay under test together in series
opposing.
(e) Th'Y key connects 130 volt battery to the
line windings of the relay under test
through the pole changer key.
(f) REV key connects 20 cycle current to the
line windings of the relay under test.
\..'ten in the non-operated position, 20 cycle
current is disconnected from the test cir­
cuit,
(g) BATT key controls the 130 volt battery
~the test circuit. When in the non­
c~erated position the 130 volt battery is
disconnec~ed from the test circuit.
3.C'G The pole changer key (telegraph key with a
switch) reverses the polarity of the 130
volt batter,; applied to the windings of the re­
lay.
4. CIRCUIT FEATURES
4.01 The test circuit provides a sensitivity
test for the Nos. 209-FA and 215-A relays
only, a bias test for the various relays, and a
•• vibrating test for the No. 209-FA relay only.
sensitivity Test (Nos, 209-FA and 215-A
Relays.J)nly)
4.02 The sensitivity test, the circuit tor
wh1cl· is shown in· licure 2, is employed to
determine whetl1er the pole-pieces are too close